g*g Agence durevenu Canada Revenue

du Canada Agency
REGISTERED MAIL
Word of Christ Ministry
14 Butterworth Avenue
Scarborough ON M1L 1H1
Attention: Junior Heaven : . BN: 82178 0079

File #: 3031111

January 23, 2012

Subject: Revocation of Registration
Word of Christ Ministry

Dear Mr. Heaven:

The pufpose of this letter is to inform you that a notice revoking the registration of
Word of Christ Ministry (the Organization) was published in the Canada Gazetfe on

January 21, 2012. Effective on that date, the Organization ceased to be a registered
charity. : .

Consequences of Revocation:

a) The Organization is no longer exempt from Part | Tax as.a registered charity
and is no longer permitted to issue official donation receipts. This means
that gifts made fo the Organization are no longer allowable as tax credits to
individual donors or as allowable deductions ta corporate donors under

subsection 118.1(3), or paragraph 110.1(1)(a), of the Income Tax Act (the
Act), respectively.

b) By virtue of section 188 of the Act, the Organization will be required to paya
- tax within one year from the date of the Notice. of Intention to Revoke. This

revocation tax is calculated on prescribed formT-2046, Tax Return Where
Registration of a Charity is Revoked (the Return). The Retumn must be filed,
and the tax paid, on or before the day that is one year from the date of the
Notice of Intention to Revoke. A copy of the Return is enclosed. The related
Guide RC-4424, Completing the Tax Return Where Registration of a Charity
is Revoked, is available on our website at www.cra-arc.gc.ca/Efpubl/ta/rc4424.
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Section 188(2) of the: Act stipulates that a person (other than a quahﬁed
donee) who receives an amourit from the Organization is jointly and severally
liable with the Organization for the tax payable under section 188 of the Act

by the Organization.

c) The Organization no longer qualifies as a charity for purposes of subsection
123(1) of the Excise Tax Act (ETA). As a result, the Organization may be
subject to obligations and entitlements under the ETA that apply to
organizations other than charities. If you have any questions about your
GST/HST obligations and entitlements, please call GST/HST Rulings at
1-888-830-7747 (Quebec) or 1-800—959-8287 (rest of Canada). :

‘ In accordance with Income Tax Regulation §800, the Orgamzanon is requlred to
retain its books and records, including duplicate official donation receipts, for a minimum
of two years after the Orgamzatlon s effective date of revocation.

- Fi nally, we wish to advise that subsection 150(1) of the Act requires that every
.corporation (other than a corporation that was a registered charity throughout the year)
file a Retumn of Income with the Minister of National Revenue (the Minister) in the
prescribed form, containing prescribed information, for each taxation year. The Return
of income must be filed without notice or demand.

If you have any questions or require further information or clarification, please do
- not hesitate to contact the undersigned at the numbers indicated below.

“Yours sincerely,

Wfed

Danie Huppé-Cranford
Director ‘

Compliance Division .
Charifies Directorate
Telephone: 613-957-8682
Toll free: 1-800-267-2384 -

Enclosures
- Copy of the Return (form T-2046) -
- Canada Gazette publication .
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REGISTERED MAIL
Word of Christ Ministry ' 5
14 Butterworth Avenue '
Scarborough ON M1L 1H1 _

BN: 821780079 RR0001"
Attention: Junior Heaven - File #:3031111
Subject: Notice of Intention to Revoke
' Word of Christ Ministry

Dear Mr. Heaven:

| am writing furthier to our letter dated June 22, 2011 (copy enclosed), in which
you were invited to submit representations as to why the registration of Word of Christ

Ministry (the Organization) should not be revoked in accordance with subsection 168(1) -
of the Income Tax Act.

As of this date, we still have not received any response to our letter.

Conclusion:

Our audit of the Orgamzatlon identified sérious issues of non-compliance with the
requirements of the Income Tax Act. For the 2009 fiscal period, the Organization failed
to devote its resources exclusively to its own charitable activities by part:cnpatlng ina
prormoted donation arrangement. The Orgamzatlon issued riearly $3 million in tax
receipted donations related to its participation in the promoted donation arrangement:
However, the Organization’s records failed to substantiate that the values recorded on
the receipts were accurate, that the underlying property was transferred to the
Organlzatlon or that the property actually existed.

Our audlt also revea|ed that the Orgamzatlon failed to maintain adequate books
and records as required by section 230 of the Act; that it failed to issue tax receipts in
accordance with Regulation 3501 of the Act; and that it failed to file a T3010, Reglstered
Charity Information Return containing the prescribed information.

It is the view of the Canada Revenue Agency (CRA) that donation receipts have
- been improperly issued for amounts greater than the amounts donated; receipts were
issued for transactions that do not qualify as gifts or are otherwise not in accordance
with the Income Tax Act and its Regulations; and adequate records to support
charitable activities and operating costs were not maintained. For all of these reasons,
- and for each of these reasons alone, it is the position of the CRA that the charitable
registration of the Organization should be revoked :
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Consequently, for each of the reasons mentioned in our letter dated
June 22, 2011, | wish to advise you that, pursuant to subsection 168(1) of the Act, |
propose to revoke the registration of the Organization. By virtue of subsection 168(2) of
the Act, revocation will be effective on the date of publication of the following notice i in
the Canada Gazette:

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to paragraphs 168(1)(b), 168(1)(c),

168(1)(d) and 168(1)(e) of the Income Tax Act, that | propose to revoke -
the registration of the organization listed below and that the revocation of
registration is effective on the date of publication of this notice.

Business Number Name
821780079RR0001 Word of Christ Ministry
Scarborough ON

Should you wish to object to this notice of intention to revoke the Organization's
registration in accordance with subsection 168(4) of the Act, a written Notice of
- Objection, which includes the reasons for objection and all relevant facts, must be filed
within 90 days from the day this letter was mailed. The Notice of Objection should be
sent to:

Tax and Charities Appeals Directorate

Appeals Branch

Canada Revenue Agency

250 Albert Street

Ottawa ON K1A OL5 ‘

A copy of the revocation notice, described above, will be published in the Canada
Gazette after the expiration of 30 days from the date this letter was mailed. The
Orgamzatcon s registration will be revoked on the date of publication, unless 2the CRA
receives an order, within the next 45 days, from the Federal Court of Appeal issued
under paragraph 168(2)(b) of the Act extending that period.

Please note that the Organization must obtain a stay to suspend the revocation
process, notwithstanding the fact that it may have filed a Notice of Objection.

Consequences of Revocation

~ As of the effective date of re\)ocation:

a) the Organization will no longer be exempt from Part | Tax as a registered
charity and will no longer be permitted to issue official donation
receipts. This means that gifts made to the Organization would not be
allowable as tax credits to individual donors or as allowable déductions to
corporate donors under subsection 118.1(3), or paragraph 110.1(1)(a), of
the Act, respectively; .
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b) by virtue of section 188 of the Act, the Organization will be required to pay a-

tax within one year from the date of the Notice of Intention to Revoke. This
revocation tax is calculated on prescribed form T-2046, Tax Return Where
Registration of a Charity is Revoked (the Return). The Return must be filed,
and the tax paid, on or before the day that is one year from the date of the
Notice of Intention to Revoke. A copy of the relevant provisions of the Act
concerning revocation of registration, the tax apphcab!e to revoked charities,
and appeals against revocation, can be found in Appendix “A”, attached.
Form T-2046 and the related Guide RC-4424, Completing the Tax Return
Where Registration of a Charity is Revoked, are available on our website at

www.cra-arc.gc.ca/charitiés;

the Organization will no longer qualify as a charity for purposes of
subsection 123(1) of the Excise Tax Act (ETA). As a result, the Organization
may be subject to obligations and entitements under the ETA that apply to
organizations other than charities. If you have any questions about your

‘ GST/HST obligations and entitements, please call GST/HST Rulings at

1-888-830-7747 (Quebec) or 1-800-959-8287 (rest of Canada).

Fmally‘ | wish to advise that subsection 150(1) of the Act requires that every .

corporation (other than a corporation that was a registered charity throughout the year)
file a Retum of Income with the Minister in the prescribed form, containing prescribed

information, for each taxation year. The Retum of Income must be filed without notice or
demand.

Your) sincerely,

Diredtor General
Charities Directorate

Aﬁachments

- CRA letter dated June 22, 2011
- Appendix “A”, Relevant provisions of the Act

cc: Junior Heaven



ITR APPENDIX "A"

Section 149.1: [Charitnes]

149.1(2) Revocation of registration of charitable orgamzatlon

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a

charitable organization for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the

organization . .

(a) carries on a business that is not a related business of that charity; or '

(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by
way of gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least
equal to the organization's disbursement quota for that year.

149.1(3) Revocation of registration of public foundation '
The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, fevoke the registration of a
public foundation for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the
foundation . .-

(a) carrieson a business that is not a related busnness of that charity;

(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by

- way of gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least -
equal to the foundation’s disbursement quota for that year;

(c) since June 1, 1950, acquired control of any corporation;

(d) since June 1, 1950, incurred debts, other than debts for current operating
expenses, debts incurred in connection with the purchase and sale of investments
and debts incurred in the course of administering charitable activities; or

(e} at any time within the 24 month period preceding the day on which notice is given to
the foundation by the minister pursuant to subsection 168(1) and at a time when the
foundation was a private foundation, took any action or failed to expend amounts
such that the Minister was entitled, pursuant to subsection (4), to revoke its
registration as a private foundation.

149.1(4) Revocation of registration of private foundation .
The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a

private foundation for arly reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the

foundation

(a) carries on any busmess ‘

(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on chantable activities carried on by it and by

~ way of gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least
equal to the foundation’s disbursement quota for that year; ‘

(c) since June 1, 1950, acquired control of any corporation; or

(d) since June 1, 1950, incurred debts, other than debts for current operating
expenses, debts incurred in connection with the purchase and sale of investments
and debts incurred in the course of administering charitable activities.



149.1(4.1) Revocation of registration of registered charity .

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration

(a) of a registered charity, if the registered charity has made a gift to another registered
charity and it can reasonably be considered that one of the main purposes of
making the gift was to unduly delay the expenditure of amounts on charitable -
activities;

(b) of the other charity referred to in paragraph (a), if it can reasonably be considered
that, by accepting the gift, it acted in concert with the registered charity to which
paragraph (a) applies; and

(c). of a registered charity, if a false statement, within the meaning assigned by
subsection 163.2(1), was made in circumstances amounting to culpable conduct,
within the meaning assigned by that subsection, in the furnishing of information for
the purpose of obtaining reg|stratnon of the charity.

Section 168 Notice of intention to revoke registration

168(1) Where a registered charity or a registered Canadian amateur athletic

association

. (a) applies.to the Minister in writing for revocation of its registration, .

(b) ceases to comply with the requirements of this Act for its registration as such,

(c) fails to file an information return as and when requlred under this Actor a
regulatlon

(d) issues a receipt for a gift or donation otherwise than in accordance with this Act and
the regulations or that contains false information,

(e) fails to comply with or contravenes any of sections 230 to 231.5, or

() in the case of a registered Canadian amateur athletic association, accepts a gift or
donation the granting of which was expressly or impliedly conditional on the
association making a gift or donation to another person, club, society or association,

the Minister may, by registered mail, give notice to the registered. charity or registered

Canadian amateur athletic association that the Minister proposes to revoke its

registration.

168(2) Revocation of Registration

Where the Minister gives notice under subsection (1) to a registered charlty ortoa-

registered Canadian amateur athletic association,

(a) if the charity or association has applied to the Minister in writing for the revocation of
its registration, the Minister shall, forthwith after the mailing of the notice, publish a
copy of the notice in the Canada Gazette, and

(b) in any other case, the Minister may, after the expiration of 30 days from the day of
mailing of the notice, or after the expiration of such extended period from the day of
mailing of the notice as the Federal Court of Appeal or a judge of that Court, on
application made at any time before the deterrmination of any appeal pursuant to
subsection 172(3) from the giving of the notice, may fix or allow, publish a copy of
the notice in the Canada Gazette,

and on that pubhcatlon of a copy of the notice, the registration of the charity or

association is revoked.



168(4) Objectlon to proposal or designation: - ' v
- . A person that is or was registered as a registered charity or is an appllcant for
registration as a registered charity that objects to a notice under subsection (1) or any
_of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1), (6.3), (22) and (23) may, on or before the day that is 90
days after the day on which the notice was mailed; serve on the Minister a written
notice of objection in the manner authorized by the Minister, setting out the reasons for
- the objection and all the relevant facts, and the provisions of subsections 165(1), (1.1)
~and (3) to (7) and sections 166, 166.1 and 166.2 apply, with any modificationsthat the
“circumstances require, as if the notice were a: notlce of assessment made under section
152.

Section 172: Appeal from refusal to register, revocation of registration, etc.
172(3) Appeal from refusal to register, revocatcon of registration, etc.
Where the Minister ‘

(a) refuses to register an applicant for regtstratlon as a Canadian amateur athletic

’ association,

(a.1) confirms a proposal, decision or designation in respect of which @ notice was
issued by the Minister to a person that is or was registered as a registered charity, or
is an applicant for registration as a registered charity, under any of subsections
149.1(2) to (4.1), (6.3), (22) and (23) and 168(1), or does not confirm or vacate that

" proposal, decision or designation withiin 90 days after service of a notice of objection
by the pérson under subsectlon 168(4) in respect of that proposal, decision or
designation,

(b) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any retirement savmgs
plan,

(c) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of thss Act any profit sharing plan
or revokes the registration of such a plan,

(d) refuses to issue a certificate of exemption under subséction 212(14),

~ (e) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act an education savings

_ plan,-

(e.1) sends notice under subsection 146.1(12.1) to a promoter that the Minister
proposes to revoke the registration of an education savmgs plan,

(f) refuses to register for the purposes of this Act any pension plan or gives notice .
under subsection 147.1(11) to the administrator of a registered pensnon plan that the

. Minister proposes to revoke its registration,

. (f.1) refuses to accept an amendment to a registered pension plan, or

(9) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any retirement income
fund, the applicant or the organization, foundation, association or registered charity,
as the case may be, in a case described in paragraph (a) or (a.1), the applicant in a
case described in paragraph (b), (d), (e) or (g), a trustee under the plan oran-
employer of employees who are beneficiaries under the plan, in a case described in

" paragraph (c), the promoter in a case described in paragraph (e.1), or the
administrator of the plan or an employer who participates in the plan, in a case
described in paragraph (f) or (f.1), may appeal from the Minister's decision, or from
the giving of the notice by the Minister, to the Federal Court of Appeal.



- Section 180: Appeals to Federal Court-of Appeal
180(1) Appeals to Federal Coutt of Appeal
An appeal to the Federal Court of Appeal pursuant to subsection 1 72(3) may be
instituted by filing a notice of appeal in the Court within 30 days from
(a) the day on which the Minister notifies a person under subsection 165(3) of the .
Minister's action in respect of a notice of objection filed urider subsection 168(4),
(b) the mailing of notice to a registered Canadian amateur athletlc association under
. Subsection 168(1), '
(c) the mailing of notice to the administrator of the reglstered pension plan. under
subsection 147.1(11),
(c.1) the sending of a notice to a promoter of a registered educatlon savings plan under
, subsection 146.1(12.1), or
(c) the time the decision of the Minister to refuse the application for acceptance of the
amendment to the registered pension plan was mailed, or otherwise communicated
in writing, by the Minister to any person,
as the case may be, or within such further time as the Court of Appeal or a judge’
thereof may, either before or after the expiration of those 30 days, f ix or allow

Section 188: Revocation tax .

188(1) Deemed year-end on notice of revocation

If on a particular day the Minister issues a notice of intention to revoke the registration

of a taxpayer as a registered charity under any of subsections 149. 1(2) to (4.1) and

168(1) or it is determined, under subsection 7(1) of the Charities Registration (Secunty .

Information) Act, that a certificate served in respect of the charity under subsection 5(1)

of that Act is reasonable on the basis of information and evidence available,

(a) the taxation year of the charity that would otherwise have included that day is
deemed to end at the end of that day,

(b) a new taxation year of the charity is deemed to begin immediately after that day; and

(c) for the purpose of determining the charity's fiscal period after that day, the charity is
deemed not to have established a fis¢al period before that day.

188(1.1) Revocation tax
A charity referred to in subsection (1) is hable to a tax, for its taxation year that is
deemed to have ended, equal to the amount determined by the formula

A-B

where

A is the total of all amounts, each of which is

(a) the fair market value of a property of the charity at the end of that taxation year,

(b) the amount of an appropriation (within the meaning assigned by subsection (2) in
respect of a property transferred to another person in the 120-day period that ended
at the end of that taxation year, or

(d) the income of the charity for its winding-up period, lnc|ud|ng gifts received by the
charity in that period from any source and any income that would be computed
under section 3 as if that period were a taxation year; and



B is the total of all amounts (other than the amount of an expenditure in respect of

which a deduction has been made in computlng income for the winding-up period under

paragraph (c) of thé déscription of A, éach of which is

(a) a debt of the charity that is outstanding at the end of that taxation year,

(b) an expenditure made by the charity during the winding-up period on chantable
activities carried on by it, or

(c) an amount in réspect of a property transferred by thé charity during the winding-up
period and not later than the latter of one year from the end of the taxation year and
the day, if any, referred to in paragraph (1.2)(c) to a person that was at the time of
the transfer an eligible donee in respect of the charity, equal to the amount, if any,
by which the fair market value of the property, when transferred, exceeds the
consideration given by the person for the transfer.

188(1.2) Winding-up perlod

In this Part, the winding-up period of a charity is the period, that begins |mmedaate|y

after the day on which the Minister issues a notice of intention to revoke the registration

of a taxpayer as a registered charity under any of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1) and

© 168(1) (or, if earlier, immediately after the day on which it is determined, under

subsection 7(1) of the Charities Registration (Security Information) Act, that a certificate

served in respect of the charity under subsection 5(1) of that Act is reasonable on the
basis of information and evudence available), and that ends on the day that is the latest
of -

(a) the day, if any, on which the charity files a return under subsection 189(6.1) for the
taxation year deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, but not later than the day on.
which the charity is required to file that return,

(b) the day on which the Minister last issues a notice of assessment of tax payable

" under subsection (1.1) for that taxation year by the charity, and

(c) if the charity has filed a notice of objection or appeal in respect of that assessment,
the day on which the Minister may take a collection action under section 225.1 in_
respect of that tax payable.

188(1.3) Eligible donee '

In this Part, an eligible donee in respect of a particular charity is a registered charity

(a) of which more than 50% of the members of the board of directors or trustees of the
registered charity deal at arm’s length with each member of the board of directors or
trustees of the particular charity;

(b) that is not the subject of a suspension under subsection 188.2(1);

(c) that has no unpaid liabilities under this Act or.under the Excise Tax Act;

(d) that has filed all information returns required by subsection 149.1(14); and

(e) that is not the subject of a certificate under subsection 5(1) of the Charities
Registration (Security Information) Act or, if it is the subject of such a certificate, the

certificate has been determined under subsection 7(1) of that Act not to be
. reasonable. .



188(2). Shared liability — revocation tax. ...

A person who, after the time that is 120 days before the end of the taxat:on year ofa
charity that is deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, receives property from the
charity, is jointly. and severally, or solidarily, liable with the charity for the tax payable
under subsection (1.1) by the charity for that taxation year for an amount not exceeding
the total of all appropriations; each of which is the amount by which the fair market
value of such a property at the time it was so received by the person exceeds the
consideration given by the person in respect of the property.

188(2.1) Non-application of revocation tax

Subsections (1) and (1.1) do not apply to a charity in respect of a notice of intention to

revoke given under any of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1) and 168(1) if the Minister .

. abandons the intention and so notifies the charity or if

(a) within the one-year period that begins immediately after the taxation year of the
charity otherwise deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, the Minister has
registered the charity as a chantable organization, private foundatnon or publlc '
foundation; and

(b) the charity has, before the time that the Minister has so registered the charity,

(i) paid all amounts, each of which is an amount for which the charity is liable under
this Act (other than subsection (1. 1)) or the Excise Tax Act in respect of taxes,
penalties and interest, and

(ii) filed all information returns required by or under this Act to be f led on or before that
time.

188(3) Transfer of property tax

Where, as a result of a transaction or series of transactions, property owned by a
registered charity that is a charitable foundation and having a net value greater than
50% of the net asset amount of the charitable foundation immediately before the
transaction or series of transactions, as the case may be, is transferred before the end
of a taxation year, directly or indirectly, to one or more charitable organizations and it
may reasonably be considered that the main purpose of the transfer is to effect a
reduction in the disbursement quota of the foundation; the foundation shall pay a tax
‘under this Part for the year equal to the amount by which 25% of the net value of that
property determined as of the day of its transfer exceeds the total of all amounts each
of which is its tax payable under this subsection for a preceding taxation year in respect
of the transaction or series of transactions.

‘ 188(3.1) Non-application of subsection (3)
Subsection (3) does not apply to a transfer that is a gift to which subsection 188.1(11)
applies. -



188(4) Idem

Where property has been transferred to a charitable organization in cnrcumstances
described in subsection (3) and it may reasonably be considered that the organization
acted in concert with a charitable foundation for the purpose of reducing the
-disbursement quota of the foundation, the organization is jointly and severally liable with
the foundation for the tax imposed on the foundation by that subsection in an amount
not exceeding the net value of the property.

188(5) Definitions
In this section,
“net asset amount”

“net asset amount” of a charitable foundation at any tlme means the amount
determined by the formula - :

A-B
where

- A'is the fair market value at that time of all the propeny owned by the foundation at that
time, and ‘

B is the total of all amounts each of whlch is the amount of a debt owing by or any other
obligation of the foundation at that time;

“net value”

“net value” of property owned by a charitable foundétion, as of the day of its transfer,
means the amount determined by the formula

A-B
where

A is the fair market value of the property on that day, and
‘B is.the amount of any consideration given to the foundation for the transfer

Section 189

189(6) Taxpayer to file return and pay tax ,

Every taxpayer who is liable to pay tax under this Part (except a charity that is liable to

pay tax under section 188(1)) for a taxation year shall, on or before the day on or before

_ which the taxpayer is, or would be if tax were payable by the taxpayer under Part | for

the year, required to file a return of income or an mformatlon return under Part | for the

year,

(a) file with the Minister a return for the year in prescribed form and containing
prescribed information, without notice or demand therefor;

(b) estimate in the return the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under this Part for
the year; and

(c) pay to the Receiver General the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under this
Part for the year. .



189(6. 1) Revoked charity.to file returns . .
Every taxpayer who is liable to pay tax under subsection 188(1 1) for a taxatnon year
shall, on or before the day that is one year from the end of the taxation year, and

without notice or demand,
(a) file with the Minister .
() a return for the taxation year, in prescrlbed form and containing prescribed
information, and
(i) both an information return and a public information return for the taxation year,
each in the form prescribed for the purpose of subsection 149.1(14); and
(b) estimate in the return referred to in subparagraph (a)(i) the amount of tax payable by
the taxpayer under subsection 188(1.1) for the taxation year; and
. (c) pay to the Receiver General the amount of tax-payable by the taxpayer under
_subsection 188(1.1) for the taxation year.

189 (6.2) Reduction of revocation tax liability .
~ If the Minister has, during the one-year period begmnmg immediately after the end of a
taxation year of a person, assessed the person in respect of the person'’s liability for tax
. under subsection 188(1.1) for that taxation.year, has not after that period reassessed
the tax liability of the person, and that liability exceeds $1,000, that liability is, at any
particular time, reduced by the total of _
(a) the amount, if any, by which
(i) the total of all amounts, each of which is an expenditure made by the charlty on
- charitable activities carried on by it, before the particular time and during the
period (referred to in this subsection as the “post-assessment period”) that begins
immediately after a notice of the latest such assessment was mailed and ends at
the end of the one-year period
exceeds

(ii) the income of-the charity for the post-assessment period, including gifts received
by the charity in that period from any source and any income that would be
computed under section 3 if that period were a taxation year, and *

(b) all amounts, each of which is an amount, in respect of a property transferred by the
charity before the particular time and during the post-assessment period to a person
that was at the time of the transfer an eligible donee in respect of the charity, equal
to the amount, if any, by which the fair market value of the property, when
transferred, exceeds the consideration given by the person for the trans‘fer



189(6.3) Reductron of liability for penalties

If the Minister has assessed a registered charity in respect of the charity’s liability for

penalties under section 188.1 for a taxation year, and that liability exceeds $1,000, that

liability is, at any particular time, reduced by the total of all amounts, each of which is an.

amount, in respect of a property transferred by the charity after the day on which the

Minister first assessed that liability and before the particular time to a person that was at

the time of the transfer an eligible donee in respect of the charity, equal to the amount,

if any, by which the fair market value of the property, when transferred, exceeds the .

total of

(a) the consideration given by the person for the transfer and

(b) the part of the amount in respect of the transfer that has resulted in a reduction of an
. amount otherwise payable under subsection 188(1.1).

189 (7) Minister may assess :

Without limiting the authority of the Minister to revoke the regrstratron of a registered

charity, the Minister may also at any time assess a taxpayer in respect of any amount
' that a taxpayer is liable to pay under this Part. ,
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. June 22,. 2011

BY COURIER

Word of Christ Ministry

14 Butterworth Avenue
Scarborough, ON M1L 1H1 - ‘

: o ' . BN: 821780079 RR0001
Attention: Junior Heaven ~ File#: 3031111

Subject: Audit of Word of Christ Minist_rj

Dear Mr. Heaven:

This letter is further to the audit of the books and reéords'of Word of Christ Ministry (the

‘Organization) conducted by the Canada Revenue Agency (the CRA). The audit related

to the operations of the Organlzatlon for the period from January 1, 2008 to December
31, 2008. : .

The CRA has identified specific areas of non-compliance with the provisions of the
Income Tax Act and/or its Regulations in the following areas:

: - AREAS OF NON-COMPLIANCE:
Issue Reference
1. | Books and Records ~1230(2), 168(1)(e)
2. | Official Donation Receipts -1 118.1, 230(2), Reg. 3501,
168(1)(d)

3. | Devotion of Resources to Chéritable Activities 149.1(1), “charitable
' ' ' organization”, 168(1)(b)

4. | T3010 Information Return . | 149.1(14), 168(1)(c)

The purpose of this letter is to describe the areas of non-compliance identified by the
CRA during the course of the audit as they relate to the legislative and common law

' requirernents applicable to registered charities, and to provide the Organization with the

opportunity to make additional representations or present additional information.
Registered charities must comply with the law, failing which the O(ganlzatlon s
registered status may be revoked in the manner described in sectlon 168 of the Act.

The balance of this letter describes the |dentaf ed areas of non-comphance in further
detail. -
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Identified Areas of Non-Compliance:

1. Books & Records

Legislation:

Subsection 231.1(1) of the Act permits an authorized person to inspect, audit or
examine the books and records of a taxpayer and any document of the taxpayer or of
any other person that relates or may relate to the information that is or should be in the
books or records of the taxpayer or to any amount payable by the taxpayer under the
Act.

Subsection 230(2) of the Act requires that every reglstered charity malntam adequate
books and records, and books of account, at an address in Canada recorded with the
Minister. In addition to retaining copies of donation receipts as explicitly required by
subsection 230(2), subsection 230(4) provides that:

“Every person required by this section to keep records and books of account
shall retain:

(a) the records and books of account referred to in this section in respect of
which a period is prescribed, together with every account and voucher
necessary to verify the information contained therem for such period as
prescnbed and

(b) all other records and books of account referred to in this section, together
with every account and voucher necessary to verify the information
contained therein, until the expiration of six years from the end of the last
" taxation year to Wthh the records and books of account relate.” '

The pollcy of the CRA relating to the maintenance of books and records, and books of
account, is based on several judicial determinations, which have held that:

« it is the responsibility of the registered charity to prove that its charitable status
should not be revoked (Canadian Committee for the Tel Aviv Foundation v.

Canada);

+ aregistered charity must maintain, and make available to the CRA at the time of
an audit, meaningful books and records, regardless of its size or resources. It is
not sufficient to supply the required documentation and records subsequent
thereto (Canadian Committee for the Tel Aviv Foundation v. Canada, The Lord's
Evangelical Church of Dehverance and Prayer of Toronto v. Canada, (2004) FCA
397); and
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o the failure to maintain proper books, records and récords of account in
accordance with the requirements of the Act is in and of itself sufficient reason to
revoke an organization's charitable status (College Rabbinique de Montreal Oir
Hachaim D'Tash v. Canada (Minister of the Customs and Revenue Agency,
(2004) FCA 101; section 168(1) of the Act).

Audit Findings:

The Organlzatlon s books and records were found to be madequate in the following
areas:

* -Despite the fact that the Organization reported total revenue of $352,844 and
total expenditures of $351,324 for its 2008 fiscal period, no accounting or other
records were provided to show that the Organization received any revenue or
incurred any expenses. According to Mr. Heaven, the Organization did not open
a bank account until December 2, 2009. Donation receipts amounting to only
$47,244 were provided to the CRA auditor, despite the fact that the amount
reported as tax-receipted gifts on line 4500 of the Registered Charity Information
Return was $352,844. We are aware of at least one other receipt that was
issued for $48,000 that was not provided to the CRA auditor, but there was no
evidence that the Organization received any gifts in connection with any of the
donation recelpts The largest portion of the expenses claimed appears to be
related to an invoice dated November 21, 2008 for $344,600 from (S D
G o = “Fund Raising Initiative Concert”. However, there was no
evidence that any portion of this invoice was paid. In fact, the CRA auditor could
not even determine that a business named _ever existed
. at the address 'on the invoice.

e Accordingto a Ilst of donatlon receipts issued for the 20009 fiscal penod the
Organization issued donation receipts amounting to $2,943,475, but total -
deposits into @ bank account # (SN (ess any returned cheques)
were only $435,000. Even if the net January 2010 deposits of $169,751 are
considered to be related to the 2009 donation receipts, there would be a net

- discrepancy of $2,338,724. As all of the donation receipts contained the
description “Cash donation”, it would appear that the donation receipts were
significantly inflated, or that significant amounts had been appropriated from the
Organization. As the Organization was unable to provide a record of what was
deposited, the CRA auditor could not verify that the amounts reported on any of
the donation receipts were valid.

e " According to a list of donatlon receipts obtained from Triple Tower Inc's records,
the Organization issued donation receipts amounting to $682,825 during 2009 for
cash amounts, but total deposits into the Organization’s bank account (if January
2010 is included) amounted to only $604,751.
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e The CRA auditor was able to reconstruct the expenditures claimed for the 2009
fiscal year, based on documents that were provided to him. However, there were
some expenses included that could not be verified. For example, the largest
expense, called “Musical (Sounds Good Production)” of $2,049,030 was based |
only on a list of expenses purported to have been incurred with respect to
“Sounds Good Live Gospel Series 2009-2010 TV Production Costs”. There was
no evidence that any portion of this amount was ever paid, who it was paid to,
etc. Some expenses were also claimed that did not appear to be valid expenses
of the Organization, e.g.:

- Invoice # 001 dated August 17, 2010 from (N for

“loan re payment” $100,000
This would be considered an expense of the Organization only if it reimbursed
@ o \alid expenses she paid on behalf of the Organization, but no
evidence was provnded to show that this was the case.
- June 26/09 invoice from (D that was issued to

Triple Tower Inc. 1,760
- Sep 1/09 invoice from—that was issued to
- Triple Tower Inc. 1,273

. Subsequent to the CRA auditor’s initial contact with the Organization, the CRA

sent a number of letters to individuals who had received donation receipts from
- the Organization, requesting documentation to support their donation receipts.

This resulted in a significant number of documents being sent to the CRA that
purported to support the amounts for which the receipts were issued (partnership
agreements, pledge undertakings, etc.). None of this documentation, which is
considered to be part of the Organization’s books and records, was provided to
the CRA auditor by the Organization during the audit.

Based on the foregoing, it is our position that the Organizatién failed to comply with the '
relevant requirements of sections 230 to 231.5 of the Act. Therefore, there may be
grounds to revoke the Organization’s registration under paragraph 168(1)(e) of the Act.

2. Official Donation Receipts

Legislation:

Pursuant to subsection 118.1(2) of the Act, a registered charity can issue tax receipts
for income tax purposes for donations that legally qualify as gifts. The Act requires the
registered charity to ensure the information on its official donation receipts is accurate.
The requirements for the content of the receipts are listed in Regulation 3501 of the Act. -
- These requirements are further explained in Interpretation Bulletin IT-110R3 Gifts and
Official Donation Receipts. A registered charity could have its registered status revoked



under paragraph 168(1)(d) of the Act for issuing tax receipts that contain false
information '

Pursuant to paragraph 230(2)(b) of the Act, a registered charity is required to keep, as
part of its books and records, a duplicate of each donation receipt containing prescribed
information for a donation received by it.

 Audit Findings: .

Our audit revealéd that the Organization participated in an arrangement with the Joint
Venture known as Ttiple Tower Inc., “Sounds Good Musical Series” (“Arrangement”).
The Organization issued tax receipts totaling $2,943,475 in relation to the Arrangement.
Based on the limited information provided for our audit, we are able to confirm the
following facts about the Arrangement:; ‘

» Participants in the Arrangement paid a cash amount to one of three registered
: charities (or to another entity involved in the arrangement), for which they
received a donation receipt. . ,

» Participants made a pledge undertaking to pay to one of the three registered
charities an amount that was usually equal to four or five times the amount of the
cash. payment plus the cash amount. Sometimes the pledge undertaking was
made to only one charity, while at other times there were two pledge
undertakings — one for the cash amount and the other for the amount that was
four or five times the cash amount. ‘ '

* Participants received or purchased a partnership interest in the joint venture
known as Triple Tower Inc., “Sounds Good Musical Series”.

" o The participants transferred their partnership interest to one of the three ,
’ registered charities, for which they received a donation receipt that was usually -
equal to four or five times the amount of cash that they paid. It is assumed that .
the assignment of their partnership interest was considered to fulfill the amount of
their pledge undertaking.. ’ : : :

All of the above transactions occurred on. the sarne day or within the same short span of
time. Although the Arrangement was not registered with CRA, it is our position that,
based on the facts as listed above, the Arrangement fits the definition of a tax shelter
under subsection 237.1(1) of the Act

Lack of Donative Intent

It is our position that the Organization has contravened the Income Ta_x Act by -
accepting and issuing receipts for transactions that do not qualify as gifts. As
mentioned, a registered charity may only issue receipts for income tax purposes for
donations that legally qualify as gifts. - .
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.An essential element of a gift is that there be an intent to give. It must be clear that the
donor intends to enrich the donee, by giving away property, and to grow poorer as a
result of making the gift.

In the court decision of Her Majesty The Queen (Plaintiff) v. Dr. F. Bruce Burns
(Defendant) 88 DTC 6101 Justice J. Pinard of the Federal Court, Tnal Division,
discussed the concept of animus donandi: .

‘ “ would like to emphasize that one essential element of a gift is
an intentional element that the Roman law identified as animus
donandi or liberal intent ... The donor must be aware that he will
.not receive any compensation other than pure moral benefit; he
must be willing to grow poorer for the benefit of the donee without
receiving any such-compensation.”

Justice J. Bowie further clarifies in Dwight Webb (Appellant) v. Her Majesty the
Queen (Respondent) 2006 DTC 148,

"These cases make it clear that in order for an amount to be
a gift to charity, the amount must be paid without benefit or
consideration flowing back to the donor, either directly or
indirectly, or anticipation of that. The intent of the donor must,
in other words, be entirely donative." [Emphasis added)]

It is our view, based on the transactions summarized above for the Arrangement, that
the primary motivation of the participants was not to make a gift to charity; rather it was
an attempt to enrich themselves through the tax credits obtained as a result of their
participation. We observed that a participant, by making a cash payment, would
receivé one donation receipt for the value of the cash payment and a second donation
" receipt for four to five times the value of the cash payment. As will be explained later,
there was no documentation to support the valuation of the property for which the
second donation receipt was issued or. that any property had even been donated.
Therefore, it is our position that the series of transactions was pre-arranged with the
result that, for a cash payment, a participant would claim a donatlon credit that was
greater than his initial cash outlay.

We have contacted a large number of participants in the Arrangement who received
donation receipts for amounts that they did not pay in cash, in order to determine how
the Arrangement was structured, what they were told about the Arrangement by
promoters, how they obtained the property other than cash that they gave to the
charity, etc. They all either refused to provude the requested lnformatuon or were
unaware of how the Arrangement worked.

Based on the information available, it is our position that the individuals involVed in the
Arrangement did not make the payments to the Organization with the intention of
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making a gift within the meaning assigned by section 118.1 of the Incomé Tax Act, but
rather to profit from the payment by becoming entitled to tax credits that were in excess
of the amounts that they paid. As such, these transactions did not qualify for tax
receipting purposes under section 118.1 of the Act. There appears to be grounds for
the revocation of the Organization's charitable status, as it had failed to issue donation
receipts in accordance with the Act. P

Fair Market Value

Under Regulation 3501(1)(h)(ii) of the Act, a registered charity must report the fair
market value of the property received on the tax receipts issued for gifts of property
other than cash. Our audit indicated that the Organization failed to satisfy this
requirement as follows: o

* As'noted abové under Books and Records, the Organization issued donation

- receipts amounting to $352,844 for 2008 according to the T3010 Registered
Charity Information Return. Of this amount, we were provided with and were
able to locate receipts that amounted to only $95,244. None of the receipts

- examined indicated whether a gift of cash or of property was donated. As there
was no evidence that the Organization received any cash with respect to the
* receipts issued, it is possible that all or a portion of the receipts issued represent .
gifts of property other than cash. _ If such was the case, there wasno -
documentation to support the value of any property gifted to the Organization.
o ,

* All of the donation receipts issued for the 2009 fiscal period show that they were
issued for cash donations. However, our audit showed that the majority of the
donation receipts cannot be matched to any cash donation per the books and
records provided by the Organization. Based on the available information, it is
our position that these donation receipts were actually issued for the donors’
partnership share of profits pertaining to the Arrangement. The amount

- determined for this non-cash “"donation” was usually an amount equal to four or
five times the amount of cash given to one of the several participant ,
organizations in the arrangement. There was no documentation to support that

- the share of the partnership transferred had any value. :

» With respect to the purported profits that were purportedly donated to the
Organization, we are aware of some instances where shares of a corporation,
€g. were purported to have been
transferred by Triple Tower Inc. to the Organization on December 31, 2009, as
proof that the donor's share of the “profits” had been paid to the Organization.
However, we were not provided with any documentation to show that the shares
had been transferred to the Organization, nor is there any documentation to
support the value of those shares, if any. Also, as there were no “profits” from

- the partnership at December 31, 2009, we consider this to be a sham
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transactlon The information availablé supports neither the value of the property
purportedly donated nor the occurrence of any donation or property to the
Organlzatlon 4

It is our position that the Organization falled to’ report the fair market value of the gift of
property on the donation receipts issued as required by Regulation 3501(1)(h)(ii). As
such, there appears to be sufficient grounds to revoke the charitable status of the
Orgamzatlon under 168(1)(d) of the Act.

No Transfer of Property

~ A gift at law means a voluntary transfer of property without consideration to the
transferor. Our audit indicated that the Organization had issued donation receipts
where the documentation did not support any transfer of property:

As noted above under Books and Records, the Organization was unable to
provide documentation to show that that it received any gifts in 2008, for which it
issued donation receipts amounting to $352, 844 .

As described in the previous section, “Fair Market Value®, the Organization had
issued donation receipts for shares and partnership profi ts purportedly
transferred to it in 2009. The Organization provided cancelled cheques for cash
transfers from Triple Tower inc. and claimed that these transfers represented the
distribution of partnership profits purportedly gifted by the donors. However, the
documentation provided was incomplete. For instance, the Organization
provided documentation of a $135,000 cash transfer from Triple Toweras .
support for tax receipts issued to various donors totaling over $300,000. The
Organization also failed to explain how partnership profits were generated or
substantiate their existence. Furthermore, we noted that these cash transfers
from Triple Tower Inc. were returned to Triple Tower Inc. either directly or were
used by the Organization to pay expenses on behalf of Triple Tower Inc. Itis
our position, therefore, that the cash transfers from Triple Tower In¢. were made
to create the illusion of property being donated to the Organization when in fact
no gift was made.

Some of the participants in the Arrangement did not make their cash paymehts to

the Organization but to Triple Tower Inc. or to another entity that was involved in

the Arrangement. In all or most of those instances, the funds paid to the other
entity could not be traced through to deposits in the Organization’s bank account,
and therefore official receipts should not have been issued for those funds.
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Other requirements of Regulation 3501

In addition to the foregoing, our audit also revealed the following instance where the
Organization failed to issue tax receipts in accordance with Regulation 3501 of the Act:

e 'As the majority of the amounts for which official receipts were issued represent.
amounts that were not paid in cash, this should have been indicated onthe
receipts. Reg. 3501(1)(e.1) states that where the donation is a gift of property
other than cash, the receipt must show the day on which the property was

- received, a brief description of the property and the name and address of the
property if an appraisal is done. ’ '

3. Devotion of Resohrces to Chari_tabl‘e Activities:

Legqislation:

Under subsection 149.1(1) of the'Act, a “charitable organization” is defined as “an
‘organization...all the resources of which are devoted to charitable activities carried on -
by the organization itself, no part of the income of which is payable to, or is otherwise

- available for, the personal benefit of any proprietor, member, shareholder, trustee or

- settler thereof..."

Audit Findings:

As noted above under Books and Records, there. were no proper accounting or other

records provided for 2008 to show that the Organization had received any revenue or

incurred any expenses. It therefore appears that no charitable activities were performed
during 2008, despite the fact that donation receipts amounting to $352,844 were issued.

Itis also the CRA's position that the Organization’s participation in the tax shelter or
giﬂing arrangement in 2009 referred to above is not a charitable activity.

-4, T3010 Information Return

Legis}ation:

Pursuant to subsécﬁon 149.1(14), every registered charity shall, within 6 .months from
the end of each taxation year of the charity, file with the Minister both an information

return and a public information return for the year, each in prescribed form and
containing prescribed information, without notice or demand therefor.

Audit Findings:

The O"rganization improperly completed its Information Returns as follows:
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e An analysis of donation receipts issued by the Organization for 2009 indicates
that about $682,825 represents amounts paid in cash, while the balance of about
$2,260,650 represents non-cash amounts. However, the Organization indicated

“on the T3010 return that it did not receive any non-cash gifts. Although it is
possible that most or all of the donation receipts issued for 2008 represent non-
cash gifts (no amount was reported as such on line 5600 of the return), we were
unable to determine this due to the lack of proper books and records.

e Form T1235(09), Directors/Trustees and Like Officials Worksheet, was not
attached to the 2009 return. . 4

e The 2009 return was due by June 30, 2010, but was not received until
September 2, 2010. :

The Ofganization's Options:

a)

b)

No Response

You may choose not to respohd In that case, the Director General of the
Charities Directorate may give notice of its intention to revoke the registration
of the Organization by issuing a Notice of Intention in the manner descnbed in
subsection 168( 1) of the Act. ‘

Response

Should you choose to respond please prowde your written representations
and any additional information regarding the findings outlined above within
30 days from the date of this letter. After considering the representations
submitted by the Organization, the Director General of the Charities
Directorate will decide on the appropriate course of action, which may
include: .
* no compliance action necessary,
¢ the issuance of an educational letter; -
. resolvmg these issues through the implementation of a Compllance
Agreement; or
o giving notice of its intention to revoke the registration of the
Organization by issuing a Notice of Intention in the manner described
in subsection 168(1) of the Act.

If you appoint a third party to represent you in this matter, please send us a written
authorization naming the individual and explicitly authorizing that individual to discuss
your file with us.
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If you have any questions or require further information or clarification, please do not
hesitate to contact the undersigned at the numbers indicated below.

Yours truly,
Henry Brunsveld ’ '

Audit Division
Kitchener/Waterloo Tax Services Office

Telephone;

Facsimile: ‘

Address: 166 Frederick Street
Kitchener, ON N2G 4N1,

cc: Junior Heaven

'.Enclosure — Interpretation Bulletin IT-1 10R3



